

**CITY OF TEMECULA
AGENDA REPORT**

TO: City Manager/City Council

FROM: Patrick Thomas, Director of Public Works/City Engineer

DATE: February 11, 2020

SUBJECT: Approve Third Amendment to Agreement for Consultant Services with T.Y. Lin International for French Valley Parkway/I-15 Improvements – Phase II, PW16-01

PREPARED BY: Amer Attar, Principal Civil Engineer
Kendra Hannah-Meistrell, Senior Civil Engineer

RECOMMENDATION: That the City Council:

1. Approve the Third Amendment to the Agreement for Consultant Services with T.Y. Lin International for the French Valley Parkway/I-15 Improvements – Phase II, PW16-01, increasing the contingency amount by \$200,000;
2. Increase the City Manager’s authority to approve extra work authorizations by \$200,000.

BACKGROUND: On October 25, 2016, the City Council approved the Agreement with T.Y. Lin International for the preparation of construction plans, specifications, and estimate (PS&E) for the project. Since that time, two amendments have been approved due to an increase in the scope of work. Among other tasks, the increase of scope of work included the preparation of applications for the Infrastructure for Rebuilding America (INFRA) Grant.

Complex projects, such as this one, that involve coordination and consensus among multiple jurisdictions are dynamic. The ability to rapidly address scope of work revisions fosters a fast response to change. Approval of this Amendment will minimize delays by providing the City Manager the authority to address necessary increases in scope of work by an additional \$200,000, which is above the previously authorized amount of \$475,500. This increase in the scope will include the administration of the INFRA Grant as it is crucial to stay on the Grant schedule.

FISCAL IMPACT: The French Valley Parkway/I-15 Improvements – Phase II project is included in the City’s Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-24. The project is funded with General Fund, Measure S, TUMF (WRCOG), TUMF (CETAP/RCTC), SAFETEA-LU, and STIP. Adequate funds are available in the project accounts to cover the Third Amendment amount of \$200,000, for a total Agreement amount of \$4,678,083.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Third Amendment
2. Project Description
- 3 Project Location